
LEGAL NOTICE 

 
NOTICE OF BIDDING 

 
F450 with KC Body with Medium Roof or Equivalent 
 
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Lockport Township Park District, Will County, Illinois until the hour of 10:00 a.m. on February 13th, 
2025 at the office of the Lockport Township Park District Dellwood Park Community Center 
(DPCC), 1811 S. Lawrence Avenue, Lockport, Illinois. Bids will be opened at 10:01 a.m. on 
February 13th, 2025, and publicly read. 
 
Bid is for a F450 4x2 regular cab chassis with KC body with medium roof (gas) or equivalent. 

 
Bid documents will be available after 8:00 a.m. February 3rd, 2025, from Lockport 
Township Park District, 1811 S. Lawrence Avenue, Lockport, IL 60441. Please contact 
Jason Baker 815-838-1183 ext. 452 or jbaker@lockportpark.org 
 
All proposals must be enclosed in a sealed envelope marked separately on the outside “F450 with 
KC Body with Medium Roof or equivalent” and addressed to Bill Riordan, Executive Director at 
the Park District Office.  All bids will remain firm for 60 days after the bid opening. 
 
The Board of Commissioners of the Lockport Township Park District, Will County, Illinois reserves 
the right to reject any and all bids or portions thereof. 
 
Any questions should be addressed to: Jason Baker, at 815-838-1183 ex 452. 
 
Dated this 1st day of February 2025 
 
Bill Riordan, Executive Director 
 



 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
A. PROJECT IDENTIFICATION 

 
Contact : Jason Baker 
  Equipment Manager 
  (815) 838-1183 ext. 452 
  jbaker@lockportpark.org 

 
B. DELIVERY DATE 

 
1. The vehicle shall be delivered to the Lockport Township Park 

District no later than December 15, 2025. 
 

2. The successful bidder shall provide an update on the purchase, in 
writing upon request by the District. 

 
C. RECEIPT AND OPENING OF BIDS 

 
1. All bids are due no later than 10:00 AM on Thursday, February 13, 2025. 

 
2. The Park District reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive 

any formality or technicality in any Proposal in the interest of the Park 
District. 

 
3. The bidder shall assume full responsibility for timely delivery at the location 

designated for receipt of bids. Any bid received after specified bid opening time 
will not be considered. 

 
4. Oral, telephonic, telegraphic, facsimile or other electronically transmitted 

bids will not be considered. 
 

5. Vendor is required to hold total bid price for sixty (60) calendar days after bid 
opening. 

 
D. PREPARATION OF BIDS 

 
1. Each bid shall be submitted on the Bid Form furnished in these documents. 

The bidder shall specify in figures, in the places provided, a price for each of 
the separate items called for in the proposal forms. 

 

2. All bids must be written in ink or typewritten, and signed with the legal 
signature of the Bidder, and enclosed in an opaque envelope, sealed, and 
clearly addressed as follows: 

 
SEALED BID:  F450 with KC Body with Medium Roof or equivalent 

 
The envelope shall also contain the name and address of the bidder. The Park 
District will not be responsible for premature opened envelopes that are not properly 
marked. 

 
3. Bid sums shall be expressed in both words and figures. In case of 



 

discrepancy, the amount written in words shall govern. 
 

4. Interlineations, alterations and erasures must be initialed by the signer of the bid. 

 
 
 
E. EXAMINATION 

 
1. Each bidder shall first examine specifications, taking into 

consideration all such conditions that may affect this purchase. A 
submission of a proposal implies that this examination has been 
made. If the bid is accepted, the Bidder will be responsible for all 
errors in its bid resulting from its failure or neglect to comply with 
these instructions. The Lockport Township Park District will not, in any 
case, be responsible for any change in anticipated profits or any 
unanticipated losses resulting from such failure or neglect. 
 

2. The Bidder shall make intelligent observations and inquiry as 
necessary with the project contact to conditions of the vehicle 
purchase. No pleas of ignorance, oversight or miscalculation of the 
conditions prevailing shall suffice to permit withdrawal of a Proposal 
submitted or to invalidate the Contract or Bond after its execution. 

 
F. QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDER 

 

The Park District may take action deemed necessary to investigate the 
qualifications of each bidder. Each bidder shall complete the Affidavit of 
Experience form in these Bid Documents and submit such form with the 
bid form. The Park District reserves the right to qualify or disqualify 
bidders as a result of lack of similar project experience and/or any other 
information obtained from the affidavit of experience form. 

 
G. AWARDING OF CONTRACT 

 
1. It is anticipated that a recommendation will be presented to the Board 

of Commissioners for approval at a regularly scheduled Park Board 
Meeting in February 2025. The Lockport Township Park District 
reserves the right to review all bids submitted for a period of sixty (60) 
days after the bid due date, and by submitting a bid, the Bidder agrees 
that the amount specified in its bids shall remain in full force and effect 
for such sixty (60) day period. No Bidder shall modify, withdraw, or 
cancel its bid, or any part thereof, for sixty (60) days after said bid due 
date, and no attempted modification, withdrawal, or cancellation shall 
be valid. 

 
2. Award, Rejection or Negotiation of Bids – The contract will be 

awarded to the lowest responsible and responsive Bidder complying 
with all the provisions of the General Conditions and Instructions to 
Bidders, provided the bid price is reasonable and it is to the interest of 
the Lockport Township Park District to accept it. The Lockport 
Township Park District reserves the right to reject the bid or a Bidder 



 

who (a) has previously failed to perform properly or complete on-time 
contracts of a similar nature, (b) when investigation shows that the 
Bidder is not in a position to perform the contract, (c) is delinquent on 
any state or federal taxes, (d) is barred from bidding on this contract 
or any other contract under 720 ILCS 5/33E-3 and 720 ILCS 5/33E-4 
and/or (e) is not actively engaged in work of similar size, scope and 
complexity as the Project Work and/or has not satisfactorily 
completed the minimum project work set forth herein. 

 
3. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Lockport Township Park District 

also reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive or not to 
waive any irregularities, informalities or variances therein, or to 
accept any bid considered by the Lockport Township Park District 
to be in the best interest of the Lockport Township Park District. 
The Owner also reserves the right to accept all or part of a bid 
when the Lockport Township Park District Park Board of 
Commissioners determines that it is in the best interest of the 
Lockport Township Park District. 

 
H. COLLUSIVE BIDDING 

 
The Bidder represents and warrants that its bid is made without any 
previous understanding, agreement or connection with any person, firm 
or corporation making a bid for the same vehicle; without prior 
knowledge or competitive prices; and is in all respects fair, without 
outside control, collusion, fraud or otherwise illegal action. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 



GENERAL NOTES 
 

1. Any alterations or modifications of the work herein specified shall be made only by written 
agreement between the Bidder and the Park District and shall be made prior to the 
commencement of any such alterations or modifications. No claims for any extra work or 
materials will be allowed unless covered by written agreement. 

2. All bids submitted will be considered firm for 60 days from the bid opening date. 
 

3. The vehicle shall be a NEW and untitled 2024 or newer model year 
 

4. The complete unit shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Vehicle Code 
and OSHA.  All visual warning devices and decals shall be applied. 

 
5. SALES TAXES - This purchase is being done under the auspices of the Lockport 

Township Park District and therefore is exempt from the Illinois sales tax and the 
Regional Transportation Authority sales tax. The proposal shall not include any costs 
for these taxes. 

 
6. DELIVERY CHARGES - All bid prices should include both shipping and delivery 

charges. These charges shall be freight (F.O.B.) to the Park District. Delivery should be 
to a desired point within the Park District unless otherwise stated in the call for bids. Any 
variation from the advertised terms should be clearly stated in the Bidder's proposal. 

 
7. PAYMENT - As required by the IRS, a W-9 Request For Taxpayer Identification Number 

and Certification Form must be submitted to the accounting department prior to 
releasing payment for this vehicle. 

 

8. WARRANTY- The vehicle shall carry: bumper to bumper (3 year / 36,000 mile) and 
Powertrain (5 year / 100,000 mile) factory warranties. 

 
 



BID FORM – Page 1 of 2 

Specifications for F450 4x2 Reg Chassis with KC Body with Medium Roof 

Meets             Deviates Cost  
Model 

� F-450 Chassis 4X2 Regular Cab with standard equipment-exterior color-White        $    

� XL 169” WB Chassis Cab        $    

� 7.3L Devect NA PFI V8 Gas Engine        $     

� 10-Speed Automatic Transmission        $    

� 225/70R19.5G Traction Tires __________________________$______________  

� 4.88 Ratio Limited Slip Axle __________________________$______________ 

� Front License Plate Bracket __________________________$______________ 

� Platform Running Boards __________________________$______________ 

� 16000# GVWR Package __________________________$______________ 

� 50 State Emissions __________________________$______________ 

� 120V/400W outlet __________________________$______________ 

� Snow Plow Prep Package __________________________$______________ 

� Auto Emergency Brake Removal __________________________$______________ 

� Jack __________________________$______________ 

� 410 AMP Alternator __________________________$______________ 

� Payload Downgrade Package __________________________$______________ 

� Exterior Backup Alarm __________________________$______________ 

� Duel Battery __________________________$______________ 

� Rear View Camera and Prep Kit __________________________$______________ 

� XL Chrome Package __________________________$______________ 

� Fog Lamps __________________________$______________ 

� Remote Start System __________________________$______________   
 
Interior 
� Vinyl 40/20/40 split bench seat        $    

� Trailer Brake Controller        $    

� Power Mirrors __________________________$______________ 

� Power Locks __________________________$______________ 

� AM/FM Stereo __________________________$______________ 

� (2) Key Fobs total __________________________$______________ 

  

 SUBTOTAL __________________________$______________   

 
Body 
� AKC 132M2094 KC body with Medium Roof (Ford gas)        $    

� Finish painted WHITE (single stage enamel)Exterior, Cargo & components __________________________$______________  

� Rear doors with Glass & Guards for Aluminum KC Bodies        $    

� Bulkhead window with glass, Aluminum KUVcc Body 

Bulkhead panel with window factory installed onto aluminum KUVcc body side of panel 

Window size varies upon body width __________________________$______________  

� LED Compartment light kit for 6132&F450, & 132H46 models, KUV129, KC132 Models, A6132, F, F40 & LP models and 

AKC132 Models - Loose        $    

� Switch kit for vertical door aluminum UB – quantity of 6        $    

� Switch kit for Horizontal door aluminum UB – quantity of 2        $    

� Installation Labor compartment lighting – quantity of 4        $    

� Mechanics Vise Bracket - 12.25” x 7.63” mounting surface can adjusted in 1” increments from 2” to 8” above top of bumper 

3/16” steel construction, painted, hardware included, prepunched to accommodate a 3.5”, 4” or 4.5” Wilton Vise with Swivel Base 

Installed __________________________$______________                       

� (3) Bow Overhead Ladder Rack, Aluminum KC, 49” or 54” Cargo width, Powder coated white, 300lb load capacity, 

48.8’ wide x 8.9” high, weight:17lbs, installed __________________________$______________ 

� Spray liner inside KUVcc-Cargo floor, up the sides and front wall        $    

 

SUBTOTAL __________________________$______________



BID FORM – Page 2 of 2 
 

 
Documentation  
� Illinois Municipal Plates 

�  

      $___________ 
� Illinois Title       $___________ 
� Factory Service Manual / Misc. Doc Fees       $___________ 
    

    
SUBTOTAL       _____________________________$__________ 
 
 
Delivery 
� To: 16210 Route 53 Crest Hill, IL 60403                                                  $________________ 

 
SUBTOTAL       _______________________$________________ 

 
 

Warranty 
� 3 year/36,000mi bumper to bumper, 5 year/100,000mi powertrain               ______________________$________________ 

 
 

SUBTOTAL       ______________________$_________________ 
 

  
   
 
 

Total Vehicle Price for F450 4x2 Reg Chassis with KC Body with Medium Roof: 

                                                                                                                               TOTAL $  

 

 

 

Vehicle Total (Written Form):  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Company Name:  
 
 

Name:  
 
 

Title:  
 
 

Authorized Signature:  
 
 

Date:  


